PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Joseph B Thompson | 02/09/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bear Creek Technologies, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 25910 Canal Road, Suite 01-136 |
| City: | Orange Beach |
| State/Country: | ALABAMA |
| Postal Code: | 36561 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13301458 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)703-4446 Phone: 888-703-1110

Email: RIrving@CapCityTechLaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Irving

Address Line 1: 10480 Little Patuxent Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Columbia, MARYLAND 21044

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0400-0001C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard C. Irving

Total Attachments: 2

source=110209 Executed Assignment of US Patent Application#page1.tif source=110209 Executed Assignment of US Patent Application#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027256 FRAME: 0909 OF \$40.00 13301458

FEB-24-2005 06:41 From: To:2519485738 P.3/4

ASSIGNMENT OF US PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Name(s) of inventor(s)

Joseph B. Thompson

(hereinafter collectively ASSIGNOR), has/have made an invention known as MLG Docket No. BCT-P001 and entitled "System for Interconnecting Standard Telephony Communications Equipment to Internet Protocol Networks" for which provisional applications 60/013,240 filed March 11, 1996 and 60/012,896 filed March 6, 1996, and an application for Letters Patent of the United States (claiming priority to the said provisional applications), was filed on3/6/1997, and assigned US Application No. 08/812,745;

AND WHEREAS Bear Creek Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to said application and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

BCT-P001USC3 D152387 MLG Forms 9/05

> PATENT REEL: 027256 FRAME: 0910

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNIE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signature

BCT-P001USC3 D152387 MLG forms 9/05

RECORDED: 11/21/2011

PATENT REEL: 027256 FRAME: 0911